MHPUC 29MAR'17ax11:41

March 23, 2017

State of New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission Attn: Executive Director 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301

Dear Executive Director:

Enclosed please find a completed Renewal to Provide Electric Aggregation Service application for BidURenergy, Inc. Please also find enclosed two copies of the Renewal Application, and a check for \$125.00. An electronic version of this application will be emailed to executive.director@puc.nh.gov.

Please send all correspondence regarding this renewal application to me at the address below:

Averill Conn, General Counsel, Solutions 1201 Fannin Houston, TX 77002 713-537-5736 averill.conn@nrg.com

Please let us know if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

Averill H. Conn

AHC/bc Enclosures

Puc 2006.02 Form for Initial and Renewal Registration of Aggregators.

- (a) The registration application required by Puc 2003.04(a) and Puc 2003.05(b) shall include the following:
- (1) The legal name of the applicant as well as any trade name(s) under which it intends to operate in this state;

Legal Name: BidURenergy, Inc.

Trade Names: none

(2) The applicant's business address, telephone number, e-mail address and website address, as applicable;

4433 Genesee St., Suite 401 Buffalo, NY 14225 877-669-8243 www.bidurenergy.com

(3) The name(s), title(s), business address(es), telephone number(s), and e-mail address(es) of the applicant if an individual or of the applicant's principal(s), if the applicant is anything other than an individual;

Steven Moffitt, President 4433 Genesee St., Suite 401 Buffalo, NY 14225

(4) The telephone number of the customer service department or the name, title, telephone number and e-mail address of the customer service contact person of the applicant, including toll free telephone numbers if available

Matt LaFlair 4433 Genesee St., Suite 401 Buffalo, NY 14225

(5) A copy of the applicant's authorization to do business in New Hampshire from the secretary of state, if anything other than an individual;

See attached certificate

(6) Description of the geographic areas of New Hampshire in which the applicant intends to provide service, consistent with Puc 2006.01(a)(10) above;

BidURenergy intends to provide energy broker services to businesses located in the following utility areas in New Hampshire:

- Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric Co.)
- New Hampshire Electric
- Public Service of New Hampshire
- Unitil Power Corporation (Concord Electric Company)

(7) A statement that the applicant is not representing any supplier interest or a listing of any supplier interest the applicant intends to represent; and

BidURenergy attests that is not representing any supplier interest nor any listing of any supplier that BidURenergy plans to represent in providing aggregation services to customers in New Hampshire.

(8) Except as provided in 2003.04(e), payment of the required filing fee; and

Check for \$125 enclosed

(9) The signature of the applicant or its representative.

AvenIl H. Conn

Averill Conn

Signature

March 23, 2017

Date

Filed
Date Filed: 02/08/2010
Business ID: 625855
William M. Gardner
Secretary of State

State of New Hampshire

Filing fee:

\$50.00

Fee for Form SRA: \$50.00 Total fees \$100.00

Use black print or type.

Form must be single-sided on 8½" x 11"paper; double sided copies will not be accepted. Form 40 RSA 293-A:15.03

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY FOR PROFIT FOREIGN CORPORATION

TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE BUSINESS CORPORATION ACT, THE UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION HEREBY APPLIES FOR A CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN NEW HAMPSHIRE AND FOR THAT PURPOSE SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is BidURenergy, Inc.
SECOND: The name which it elects to use in New Hampshire is
THIRD: It is incorporated under the laws of New York
FOURTH: The date of its incorporation is 11/23/2005 and
the period of its duration is perpetual
FIFTH: The complete address (including zip code and post office box, if any) of its principal office is 4455 Genesee Street, Building 6, Buffalo, NY 14225
SIXTH: The name of its registered agent IN NEW HAMPSHIRE is Business Filings Incorporated
and the complete address (including zip code
and post office box, if any) of its registered office IN NEW HAMPSHIRE is (agent's business address)
9 Capitol Street, Concord, New Hampshire 03301
SEVENTH: The sale or offer for sale of any ownership interests in this business will comply with the requirements of the New Hampshire Uniform Securities Act (RSA 421-B). EIGHTH: The principal purpose or purposes which it proposes to pursue in the transaction of business in New Hampshire are Energy brokering, energy consulting, energy bill auditing, other energy-related services
State of New Hampshire Form 40 - Application for Certificate of Authority 4 Page(s)



orm 40 Page 1 V-1.0

NINTH: The names and usual business addresses of its current officers and directors are: (If there are additional officers or directors, attach additional sheet OR if the laws of the state of incorporation do not require directors, indicate below.)

Name	<u>Title</u>	Address
<u>OFFICERS</u>		
Glen E. Smith	President and CEO	46 Tanglewood Lane
		Orchard Park, NY 14127
Stephen P. Lynch	Co-Owner	7272 Edgewater Circle
		North Tonawanda, NY 14120
DIRECTORS		
Glen E. Smith	President and CEO	46 Tanglewood Lane
		Orchard Park, NY 14127
Stephen P. Lynch	Co-Owner	7272 Edgewater Circle
		North Tonawanda, NY 14120
	le Marie de la company de la c	
	Signature of its President & CEO	
	Glen E. Smith Print or type name	
	Date signed: January 14, 2010	

DISCLAIMER: All documents filed with the Corporate Division become public records and will be available for public inspection in either tangible or electronic form.

Mail fees, <u>DATED & SIGNED ORIGINAL</u>, <u>ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE OF LEGAL EXISTENCE OR GOOD STANDING ISSUED BY THE STATE OR COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION AND FORM SRA</u> to: Corporate Division, Department of State, 107 North Main Street, Concord, NH 03301-4989.

State of New York Department of State } ss:

I hereby certify, that the Certificate of Incorporation of BIDURENERGY, INC. was filed on 11/23/2005, under the name of U.S. DIRECT ENERGY INC., with perpetual duration, and that a diligent examination has been made of the Corporate index for documents filed with this Department for a certificate, order, or record of a dissolution, and upon such examination, no such certificate, order or record has been found, and that so far as indicated by the records of this Department, such corporation is an existing corporation.

A Certificate of Amendment U.S. DIRECT ENERGY INC., changing its name to BIDURENERGY, INC., was filed 09/30/2009.



201002010358 100

Form SRA – Addendum to Business Organization and Registration Forms Statement of Compliance with New Hampshire Securities Laws

Part I - Business Identification and Contact Information Business Name: BidURenergy, Inc. Business Address (include city, state, zip): 4455 Genesee Street, Building 6, Buffalo, NY 14127 Telephone Number: (877) 669-8243 E-mail: corey@bidurenergy.com Contact Person: Corey Akios Contact Person Address (if different): Part II - Check ONE of the following items in Part II. If more than one item is checked, the form will be rejected. [PLEASE NOTE: Most small businesses registering in New Hampshire qualify for the exemption in Part II, Item 1 below. However, you must insure that your business meets all of the requirements spelled out in A), B), and C)]: Ownership interests in this business are exempt from the registration requirements of the state of New Hampshire I.____ because the business meets <u>ALL</u> of the following three requirements: A) This business has 10 or fewer owners; and B) Advertising relating to the sale of ownership interests has not been circulated; and C) Sales of ownership interests - if any - will be completed within 60 days of the formation of this business. This business will offer securities in New Hampshire under another exemption from registration or will notice file for federal covered securities. Enter the citation for the exemption or notice filing claimed -This business has registered or will register its securities for sale in New Hampshire. Enter the date the registration statement was or will be filed with the Bureau of Securities Regulation - ______. 4. 🗸 This business was formed in a state other than New Hampshire and will not offer or sell securities in New Hampshire. Part III - Check ONE of the following items in Part III: This business is not being formed in New Hampshire. This business is being formed in New Hampshire and the registration document states that any sale or offer for sale of ownership interests in the business will comply with the requirements of the New Hampshire Uniform Securities Act. Part IV - Certification of Accuracy (NOTE: The information in Part IV must be certified by: 1) all of the incorporators of a corporation to be formed; or 2) an executive officer of an existing corporation; or 3) all of the general partners or intended general partners of a limited

partnership; or 4) one or more authorized members or managers of a limited liability company; or 5) one or more authorized partners of a registered limited liability partnership or foreign registered limited liability partnership.)

I (We) certify that	the information provided in this form is tr	ue and complete. (Original signatures only)
Name (print):	Glen E. Smith, President & CEO	Signature
		Date signed: January 14, 2010
Name (print):		Signature:
		Date signed:
Name (print):		Signature:
		Date cianed:

State of New Hampshire

Filed
Date Filed: 10/24/2011
Business ID: 625855
William M. Gardner
Secretary of State

Filing fee: \$15.00 Use black print or type.

Form 9 RSA 293-A:5.02(a) and RSA 293-A:15.08(a)

STATEMENT OF CHANGE OF REGISTERED OFFICE OR REGISTERED AGENT, OR BOTH, BY CORPORATION

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE BUSINESS CORPORATION ACT, THE UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION, ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE
NEW YORK SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF CHANGING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE OR ITS REGISTERED AGENT, OR BOTH, IN THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE:
FIRST: The name of the corporation is:
Biddrenergy, Inc.
SECOND: The name of its registered agent is recorded as:
Business Filings Incorporated
THIRD: The street address, town/city of its registered office is recorded as:
9 Capitol Street Concord NH 03301
FOURTH: The name of its new registered agent is (Note 1):
Registered Agent Solutions, Inc.
FIFTH: The street address, town/city of its new registered office is (Note 1):
10 Ferry Street, Suite 313, Concord, NH 03301
SIXTH: The street address, town/city of its registered office and the address of the business office of its registered agent, as changed, will be identical.
SEVENTH: (This article is to be completed only if the entity is a foreign corporation): I hereby consent
to serve as registered agent for this corporation: St. Fe (signature of new registered agent)
EIGHTH: This document must be executed by the chairman of the board of directors, president or another officer below:
Qullic Che (Note 2)
William Chen
(Print or type name)
Corporate Counsel/Secretary(Note 2)
(Title) Date signed: \(\D \frac{4}{1} \right]
Date signed:
Form 9 - Statement of Change of Registered Agent/Registered Office 1 Page(s)
DISCLAIMER: All docume available for public inspectio T1129825004 and will be

Mail fee with <u>DATED AND SIGNED ORIGINAL</u> to: Corporate Division, Department of State, 107 North Main Street, Concord, NH 03301-4989.

State of New Hampshire

Filing fee: \$15.00 Use black print or type. Date Filed: 12/31/2013 Business ID: 625855 William M. Gardner Secretary of State

Filed

RSA 293-A:5.02(a) and RSA 293-A:15.08(a)

STATEMENT OF CHANGE OF REGISTERED OFFICE OR REGISTERED AGENT, OR BOTH, BY A CORPORATION

corporation, organized under the laws of the sta	w Hampshire Business Corporation Act, the undersigned tate of New York submits the following stered office or its registered agent, or both, in the state of	
FIRST: The name of the corporation is:	*	
BidURenergy, Inc. SECOND: The name of its registered agent is	recorded ac:	
Registered Agent Solutions, Inc.	recorded as.	
THIRD: The street address, town/city of its reg 10 Ferry Street 313, Concord N.H. 03301	gistered office is recorded as:	
FOURTH: The name of its new registered age C T Corporation System	ent is (Note 1):	
FIFTH: The street address, town/city of its new 9 Capitol Street, Concord, N.H. 03301	w registered office is (Note 1):	
SIXTH: The street address, town/city of its registered agent, as changed, will be identical.	istered office and the address of the business office of its	
SEVENTH: This document must be executed to another officer below.	by the chairman of the board of directors, president or (Note 2) Jannetta Thomas	
\$	Date signed: December 3, 2013 State of New Hampshire Form 9 - Statement of Change of Registered Agent/Registered Office 1 Page(s)	•

DISCLAIMER: All documents filed with the Corporation Division become public records and will be available for public inspection in either tangible or electronic form.

Mail fee with <u>DATED AND SIGNED ORIGINAL</u> to: Corporation Division, Department of State, 107 North Main Street, Concord, NH 03301-4989. Physical location: 25 Capitol Street, 3rd Floor, Concord, NH 03301.